OFF-SITE UTILITIES AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this /Omday of 41/1'6 ,
2025, by and between CHARLOTTE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of
Florida, whose address is 18500 Murdock Circle, Port Charlotte, FL 33948 (“COUNTY?")
and Taylor Morrison of Florida, Inc., a Florida corporation, whose address is 551 N.
Cattleman Road, Suite 200, Sarasota, FL 34232 (“DEVELOPER?").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, DEVELOPER is the owner of certain real property (‘PROPERTY") in
Charlotte County, Florida more particularly described in “Exhibit A" (attached and
incorporated by reference); and

WHEREAS, the PROPERTY is located within Charlotte County Ultilities’ service
area; and

WHEREAS, DEVELOPER is currently developing PROPERTY to include a
residential subdivision (“PROJECT") and, based on anticipated usage, will require 391.0
potable water Equivalent Residential Connections (ERCs) and 389.0 sewer ERCs; and

WHEREAS, development of the PROJECT will require certain improvements to
the COUNTY'’s sewer transmission system to connect the PROJECT to COUNTY'’s sewer

system; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY has requested that DEVELOPER increase the size of the
potable water distribution, wastewater transmission lines, and lift station to accommodate
future customers who desire service from the COUNTY; and

WHEREAS, DEVELOPER has agreed to construct certain off-site potable water
transmission system improvements needed to connect DEVELOPER’s property to

COUNTY'’s potable water system; and



1.

WHEREAS, COUNTY, desires to reimburse DEVELOPER for the cost of
oversizing the off-site potable water distribution, wastewater transmission lines, and lift
station; and

WHEREAS, DEVELOPER will construct and convey to COUNTY the off-site
potable water distribution, wastewater transmission lines and lift station, from and
including the PROJECT’s property line to the point of connection with COUNTY’s existing
main; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and DEVELOPER (“Parties”) are entering into this
Agreement to establish the respective rights of the Parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein
and other good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree as follows:

DEVELOPER agrees to extend potable water facilities and wastewater force mains
(“Off-site Improvements”) at DEVELOPER’s expense to DEVELOPER's property.
The Off-site Improvements shall generally consist of potable water transmission
mains, looping of the potable water system, wastewater transmission lines, a lift
station, and wastewater force mains. The Off-site Improvements shall be placed

within right of way and/or existing or acquired easements.

2. Any easements acquired by DEVELOPER for the Off-site Improvements shall be

transferred to COUNTY. The conveyance of the easement(s) shall be in a form
satisfactory to the County Attorney. Easement conveyances related to the Off-site
Improvements shall be made without cost to COUNTY as part of the consideration

for this Agreement.

3. The design for the Off-site Improvements authorized by this Agreement shall be

prepared by a professional engineer regularly engaged in the field of Civil, Sanitary,

2




or Environmental Engineering and registered in the State of Florida .

The DEVELOPER shall submit the design of the Off-site Improvements to COUNTY for
review and approval. The design of the Off-site Improvements must be approved by
COUNTY prior to construction and must conform to COUNTY standards for the instailation
and extension of such facilities. DEVELOPER shall obtain all permits related to the
PROJECT, including the Off-site Improvements, and pay permit, inspection, and other
applicable fees. DEVELOPER shall also pay to COUNTY a fee commensurate with
COUNTY’s cost for reviewing engineering plans and for furnishing information regarding
iocation and criteria to DEVELOPER's engineer.

DEVELOPER shall obtain all necessary permits prior to the commencement of
construction of the Off-site Improvements.

During all phases of the construction of the PROJECT and installation of the Off-
site Improvements, COUNTY may inspect all facilities installed to ensure conformity
with the Charlotte County Utilities’ Design Compliance Standards dated November
1, 2011.

DEVELOPER shall at DEVELOPER'’s sole expense, correct all constructed facilities
determined not to be in compliance with COUNTY practices, regulations, or
ordinances. At its discretion, COUNTY may be present at all tests of the component
parts of the system installed by DEVELOPER to ensure that the system, as
constructed, conforms to COUNTY standards.

Upon completion of construction of the Off-site Improvements and acceptance by
COUNTY, the DEVELOPER agrees that the Off-site Improvements shall become
the property of the COUNTY, and DEVELOPER shall convey the Off-site
improvements to COUNTY via a Bill of Sale in a form acceptable to COUNTY.

DEVELOPER shall furnish accurate information with respect to matters of
3




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

engineering, construction of buildings, and proposed uses to COUNTY.
DEVELOPER is responsible for compliance with the conditions of all permits and

approvals, ordinances, and approved construction documents.

DEVELOPER shall connect the Off-site Improvements to the COUNTY’s potable
water system. COUNTY may inspect all connections to ensure that connections are
made properly and free from infiltration or inflow. Any connection covered without
the benefit of inspection by COUNTY may result in DEVELOPER being required to
reopen the connection for subsequent inspection without cost to the COUNTY.
COUNTY shall reimburse DEVELOPER for the certain costs incurred by
DEVELOPER to oversize the Off-site Improvements.

The maximum reimbursement amount shall be based on the difference in cost
reflected in the Engineer's Estimate of Probable Costs for the facilities that
otherwise would be required for DEVELOPER to connect to COUNTY’s system and
the Engineer's Estimate of Probable Costs for the upsized facilities. A Preliminary
Probable Utility Construction Cost Estimate is attached as “Exhibit B".

Based on the Preliminary Probable Utility Construction Cost Estimate, the
COUNTY's maximum reimbursement amount due to DEVELOPER is Nine Hundred
Twenty Thousand Forty-Eight Dollars and Thirteen Cents ($920,048.13). The actual
cost of the work to construct the utility facilities shall be documented with copies of
actual invoices from the utility contractor that constructed the improvements.

Prior to receiving the reimbursement payment, DEVELOPER must provide
COUNTY with an Affidavit of Actual Costs and a release of all liens and
encumbrances executed by the DEVEL.OPER’s coniractor. If the actual costs are

less than what was estimated by DEVELOPER’s engineer, then the reimbursement
4




15.

16.

17.

amount paid to DEVELOPER shall be reduced by that amount.

This Agreement is not intended to and does not grant any third party any rights
under this Agreement for utility service from COUNTY. COUNTY may refuse any
connection to, or commencement of, any utility service to any user seeking to be
connected to any portion of the facilities installed by the DEVELOPER under this
Agreement until DEVELLOPER has complied with all terms and conditions of this
Agreement.

DEVELOPER, its contractors, and subcontractors shall be insured against all losses
and injury that may be caused by the construction and installation of the facilities
authorized by this Agreement. DEVELOPER agrees to indemnify, defend (with
counsel reasonably approved by COUNTY), and hold harmless COUNTY and its
authorized officers, employees, agents, and volunteers from any and all claims,
actions, losses, damages, andfor liability arising out of this Agreement.
DEVELOPER indemnification obligation applies to the COUNTY's “active” as well
as “passive” negligence but does not apply to the County’s “sole negligence” or
“willful misconduct” as defined by Florida Statute §768.28.

During and after the construction of the facilities authorized by this Agreement,
DEVELOPER shall (i) reimburse COUNTY for all damages to property owned or
under the control of or use by COUNTY caused by installation or construction of the
facilities, and (i} reimburse every owner of property abutting the location of any
facilities installed under this Agreement for any physical injury or loss caused by
installation or construction of the facilities. DEVELOPER shall re-sod all swales
damaged by the construction and repair all physical damage caused to abutting

property.



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Contractor(s) for the construction the Off-site Improvements must be State Certified
or must hold a valid Certificate of Competency in underground utility construction.
On-site facilities and fees due COUNTY for connection to COUNTY’s utility system
are not included in this Agreement. DEVELOPER shall pay Connection Fees to
COUNTY pursuant to a separate agreement and must be paid at, or before,
connection to COUNTY's system.

The covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement shall be binding upon
and inure to the benefit of COUNTY and DEVELOPER, their respective successors,
assigns, and legal representatives.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts each of which shall be deemed
to be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same
document.

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida and venue for
any action brought shall be in Charlotte County, Florida.

If any section, paragraph, term, or provision of this Agreement is determined to be
illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such
determination shall have no effect on any other section, paragraph, term or provision

hereof, all of which shall remain in full force and effect for the term of this Agreement.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement on the date

indicated above.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF CHARLOTTE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:
Joseph Tiseo, Chairman

ATTEST:

Roger D. Eaton, Clerk of
Circuit Court and Ex-officio
Clerk to the Board of County
Commissioners

By:
Deputy Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
BYW f / W
ﬂnette S. on, County Attorney
LR25-043
Witnesses: Taylor Morrison of Florida, Inc.

Z S S
Vawr g lagunos silva Title: P, Lang Development




Exhibit “A”

Legal Descriptioﬁ )

Short Legal | -
777 164223 |16 42 23 P-1 150.48 AC M/L PART IMP N1/2 OF N1/2 LESS A TRACT IN
Pl NW COR CONTAINING 6.84A M/L AS DESC IN 220/487 FURTHER LESS

2.68 AC. M/L. AS DESC IN WD4261/1524 226/05 304/836 413/819 665/1302-
1307 841/1572 2004/1371 2348/176 RES2865/573 2865/593 2967/1826
2967/1828 2967/1830 2967/1833 3187/1904 CD3195/2033 E4261/1622

RES4866/1406




Exhibit “B”

&pproved
D7/0342023

AT

Starling Phase 1

OPINION OF PROBABLE COST

Rarv03
June 30, 2023
Total
Wiastiwater $2.291,970.80
Potatie Watar $2.6%3,00035
Recalm $317,175.05
CCU Cost Share $920,048.13
Total = 57.300,145.20
[ CCUOwned Total = $7,217,191.20 |
Privately Owned Total =

1 hotwe
T1 Thim Opdvion of Peobaise Cout fJOPC) eal S s Sor parit Ling pur pomm aoly

1) This OFC & bamead o the enginesr'i s reanding of the corment hales, mgatiions, arsinastces, wred cossteuctnn ooty b effec on Bhe awke of this
dacermot. risgpresssan of (hews (astrarrwn ooty ey sffect thie OFPC, ard g tepaty sihe ireenss (o Selste, decead, or Fcreane por tioes of
s DPC

At ot prershded I this OF oe bames e recens csedract press, or the g r's liesl Jnown ool coste, Thass sty cxtnot be gaanisised st
1P v dow to G precirtsi s Ind unansdridlets e ies T e 1) M oost of corcTwte, pe rsimat, o the oy sl bty at rirrish an lebor

Digitally signed by
Jacquelyn M Larocque
Date: 2023.08.20
16:16:08-04'00°

Oute
Forda Lizenso & 85247
DA §8636

Jacquelyn M. Larocque State of Florida Professional Engineer,
License Mo. 85247

This item has been digitally signed and sealed by Jacquelyn M.
Larocque, P.E., on 6/30/2023.

Printed copies of this document are not considered signed and
sealed and the signature must be verified on any electronic

copies.



Description Unit Price Amount

Teen Bullder
WW-1 B PVC Sanitary Sewer $OR-26 [D-6') 1T LF 552.85 519 39595
WW-2 H' PV Sanitary Sewer SDR 26 (6-8') 1,790 L¢ 567,55 510,914 0
WW-3 B PVC Sanitary Sewer SDR-26 |2 1) 1519 LF 382.25 513316275
WN4 B PV Sanitary Sewer SDR-26 (10-17') 1,507 LF 595,95 145103 65
WWS B PVC Sanitary Sewer SDR-26 (12-14) LEE] LF $111,65 493 004 25
WW.E B PVC Sanitary Sewar SDR-26 (14-18) 4 LF 512635 49951 4%
WW7 & Manhale (0-6') 3 EA 47,583.12 $31,74% 35
W8 4 Manfalke (68) E (33 4§84 685 60 57817040
WWE8 4 Manhole (8-107) 7 31 $10,999.28 $76 92895
WW-10 4 Manhalke (10:12) i EA $12,752.78 [SEFETET]
WWIL & Maniale (12.14°) 2 EA 515,061,145 $30,122 1)
W12 &' Maniole (14-16') 2 EA 517,105.66 $34 211 32
WW 13 6° Doubie PYC Sewor Senvice s EA $1,942.09 5170903 92
WW.Id 6" Single PYC Sewer Service 24 EA 51,795.43 $43,081 52
SUSTOTAL - 4101705507
Esplanade
WWIS B PV Sanitary Sewer SDR- 26 {0 6') (YE] LF $52.84 35,5688
WW-16  B' PVC Sanitary Sewer SDR-26 [6-8') 1,184 L $67.55 £93 459 70
W17 B PNE Sanitacy Sewer SDR 26 (8 10) 1,048 LF $92.25 £90 31030
WW.IR B PV Sanitary Sewer SDR 26 [10-12)) 704 [ 596,95 $4X )57 &0
WW 18 B" PNC Sanitary Sewer SDR-26 [12-14) 1,550 LF S111.65 417305750
WW.20  B" PVC Sanitery Sewer SDR 26 (14-16)) 1,381 LF §126.35% 517448935
WW-21 B PVC Sanitary Sewer DR 26 (16-18) 1,006 LF £141.05 5141895 30
WW-22 B PVC Sanitary Sewer SDR. 26 (18- 20)) 183 LF S155,75 S171,952. 7%
WW23 8" PVC Sanitary Sewer SOR-26 (20-22)) 784 Le £170,45 $133 632 20
WWId B PN Sanitary Sewer SDE-26 (22.24') 562 LF 418515 $104,034 30
W25 8% PNC Saritary Sewer SDR-26 (24-28") 148 LF £199.85 $39 577 80
WW-2E 10" PG Santary Sewntr SOR-26 (26-28) 84 LF 411455 L0 387 3%
WW27 4 Munhale (6-8') 10 EA §7,583.12 57553130
WW18 4 Manhole (8:10) § EA 58,685.60 459 454 50
WW-29 4 Manhale (10-17°) * EA 510,999.28 $76,934 95
WW-30 4 Manhale (12.14°) ? EA §12,752.78 £89,269.45
WW-31 4" Manhole (14.16') 3 EA 515,061 15 £45 18345
Ww32 4 Manhole (16-18") fi 73 $17,105.66 $102,633 %5
WW-33 4 Manhole (18:21) 4 EA 519,405 68 STT622 64
WW-34 & Marhole (20-22') 5 EA §21,205.66 S108 528 30
WW-35 4 Manhale (22.24) ? EA 524,005 £6 £48 011 32
WW 36 4 Manhole (24 26') i 33 526,305 66 578,916 9%
WW-37 4 Manhale (2628') | EA 528,605 66 SI8.605 65
WW.38  B® PN Force Main (DR 18} 3,152 LF §30.00 404 16000
WW3% B PYC Force Maln (DR 14) 190 LF 54500 58,530.00
WWA0 16" FAC Force Main (DR 18) 5,544 (12 590.00 5493 410,00
WW a1 16" FYC Force Maln (DR-14) 137 LF §120.00 1244000
WW42 6 Daubie FYC Sower Sarvco 78 EA §1,042 .05 4151,453 00
WiV4l 6" Sngle PYC Sewer Senvice EE] EA 51,795.48 £33 130 B4

1C



WA
W A5
W AE
WY 37
W42
W 4G
W G0
W51
W 53
53
W54
WY 55

B8* Plug Valve

16" Flug vahss

16" ¥ 8" Hot tap to Existing Foroomain
Lift Stathon

Fracker Byt

Zz Stoel Casing

Coanede 3o Exmting Farce MMain
il Degree Berd

72 Dogree Bord

45 Diegreo Bomd

ExdTee

$6wdTee

-t

Ll =
w o

B2 fur

11

$ 3,500, 00 £ 3400000
57,00 L6 L3800
IR $9 35133
S366,933.16 SEEE B3LIS
SORLG 15, TN L)
FEFETG) 23, FLa )
$3,223.50 23 33350
575080 SF 10300
£75. 0 3375600
$75.0¢ 53,4750
S 3400 LAE O
400




| [ ]mmmo«—q l“‘"’"‘l [ l Lt Petin I AT
T B e
COU Crped.
TALl F P Wader My [2R00, DR-14] (LT 1 F11 08 FR43-09
FALI PV Water Ay (2300, BR8] a,008 LF =] $135,00AT
PN T FVC Water Mol |2300, 28-14 5% LF ] 1512013
PAA NPT Wiater Main [OR00, GR-14] [+ LF S0 AN LD
PALT 67 Cate Vel G EA $300 06 213890
PALE 1T Cate Vel i A £3, 741 08 GLE 44D 1A
PWT  Terpocary Bow-0% G (23 37 R ENEFET)
FAA By lhpdaes, Corrplete i3 A AT 31 7}
PN Sage 1T Emet Sacdos, Compale witt Mater laatad =3 e [ 5 T2 LIS
Pav-20  Doubls 17 Water Senioe, Comapiste wotn Meter |netad b 1 1 7] S1AD. 1ML 56
PRt Carrec b3 Peluring ? e éi,ﬁm.u FLEALLSS
PO T nsee Sandcs Casing 3 (&8 5 0D
Fo-LT Wi B (2] A T D
Fo-L4 LA Degres Dand b1 s 75 00 A
P-A% 22 Cgrne Band ] e 32500 SATE 0
PER-LD AD Degrns Band 13 s 325 (D SLANID
PR-ET O aE"Tes i (* 4 LD 5
PN W a @ Tes ] e 1 00 54000
Fe-l3 BT a0 Tes 1 3 FINN )
Fo-20 N af” Cross |} (19 !'.u o) £30.00
WETOTA - BRLL 1]
Privatahy Cremaa
FE-21 Baciiow Freyeation Yabe Wil e [ fanae ]| ssmscoom |
SUBTOTAL < S0 400
L rpdanade
LU e
Fehl F FED Water My (TR0 DR-14] 2 Lr $11.0% £3, 20608
Foeld B PPD Waier Main (0300, 06-18] €237 LF Y] 13, 067 8
PRGIY T ET Walter Maly (2300, 26-14] E5 LF S W SILEEA0
PEGLE W PVC Waler Ml (0900, BR-18) s L I [T
FRGAT A3 FVT Wate Maln 0300, 0818 LA LF $31.7TT $101, 183 TT
PO-IE 537 PYE Water Maln (0300, GR-14] L1 ur ZIOEaL TRSTLON
FELLD LE PYT Witer Maln [T300, 08 18 G000 o
P20 LET ST Wider Main (0500, 08 14 ) LF
P 6 Cate Vabve 1 [}
K Gate Vbt 5 L%
13" Gt Volve ] 1A
L5 Gate Vaive 12 s
¥ Prgha W nter Sendoe, Compmts witsh Msber frarad [ A i Y]
PR3 Y Ooubia wmier Candos, Campars sfts Wafar |rarsd (=] (29 1,502 AR AL 3AL DM
PH-3Y Terpooacy Bow-0% u ra TREYE: ] R
P2l Mo lhpdoars, Carrplete n a4 _ grlmma HEREIE
PRI Csomecs to Fauing [} [ 29 53, 1] AT [
FE-3T L7 3 1T Aor-Tas ta Ralntmg Watsr Wiy i A A5 G i $9,008 &
PEAAL 7T Vekter Sardcs Caaleg [ [T s 2, A00.00
a1} s R 157 (23 3.0 ST ALLDD
P31 E Dagras Dang 18 L 00 Er)
oM 22 Degree Rana % et 75 (0 AT
PR-15 A0 Dapres Band 15 (&9 2500 FLAZT S0
PG TR Tes ] LA ) feoon
FE-17 053 10 Tes 3 s 42 D 513053
AL B0 E Tee 1 L 532 0 £86.00
PR CalTT z [t 3 T F3E.00
P42 a0 Tes I [E MO0 $3f.0w)
FAAL LY a6 Tee H s 32500 S5800
FE-1) 35§ Cromt 3 s 40 .00 Ao
Pl A5 x BT Cromt 1 s 45 0 SAn 00
FRAL WX 10T Oreee i us = fe0.00
SUNTOTAL =  SLOS27406
Frhatsly Garaa
TS Eackfosy @ rmersion Vane (L] LON I I T
SUBTOTA « - 1
L0 Owva z
Yot | raasisw
Pty Crenad |
Tral | suissaos
[~ Toik - | sieswseaca




item # |Description ;T‘;:: Unit Unit Price Amount
Esplanade

f-1 8" PVC RECLAIN MAIN (€900, DR-18) 3,106 LF £51.40 $156,648.40
f-2 8" FYC RECLAIN MAIN (€200, DR-14) 115 LF 558,91 46,774.65
R-3 4" Reclalm Meter Assembly wf SCADA 1 $142,220.00  $142,220.00
k-4 16" & & Mat-Tap to Existing Main $6,000.00 £6,000.00
-5 11 Degree Bend £100.00 S300.00
R-6& 22 DegreeBerd £100.00 £900.00

£100.00 S200.00

k-8 S0 Degree Bend £100.00 $100.00

R-3 16"« & Tee $32.00 $32.00

CEEREEREES

1
3
9
R7 45 Degree Berd 8
1
1
1

r-9 Backflaw Prevention Valve £400,00 £400.00

TOTAL= | $317,175.05

TCU Owned
Total £317,175,08

Privately
Owned Total $0.00




Pasign £ Duign o0 U Esat
Location Uity Dwwription R ire 3 it Price | K fDeweiapers| Seguie s
ta n Cont Comt o
Bruns Lases|  6° VO Watet Maks DALE 333 [1] vl osas |s 12omnls
§* PYC Watar Make DRLA [3 0 HETERE 7,301 s
B PYL Watag Waw ORI 5 0 A EEENE L7505
17 PVC Wilis Man DRi3 o s01 U] S0 |s 5 6854075
12° PYC Water Main DR14 o 35 ] fwman |3 - [s  3garss
Brent Laws Total: s 110000 | 5 SE 626D |337,001.50
BlusCowt] 6 PvCwiatet Mab fdd | 1840 0 Ju] suss |3 57,047 66 | § -
| R PWC Waker fdais DALY | Q 1881 J U] S48 [§ £, 76053
Eya Court Tolad < 57,847.66 | 23, 760.91 {325 813.27
DuninAwe| 6 PyCwenigMamDiid | 139 %3 Jo ] saem [s 62WES| 5 2,00m
Cunlis Ave Tetal: s %2166 | §  JAzb0d |31.5923E
[ 127 PVE Wabet Main DRIA 2263 0 v s 205 38725 8
167 PVE Woatet Man DRi12 o 1261 | B - 18 a0
1 YL Waler Wan DRIA a7 0 1] 91 |5 SO ] &
167 PVE Wabter Main DR14 [+] 47 LF | Sis000 |8 H 1AM G0
16" PVC Forew Man D13 [ 2,331 v 0w |2 L 20,000
16" PVC Fomtn Man DR 14 0 148 F ] 51000 |3 § 17,7600
Tova Dieo Total- 5 210, 592.02 £0,036 50 (5349 644 78
.“ 8" FYC Watad Mais DRLS Iy 0 vl mas |3 FIEFET 3 B
16 FVE Water Main DR 13 o 473 | 514340 |5 §  §5,73440
8" YT Watds Maw DRI4 42 1] WF 513 |3 ris460] 8
167 PVE Walid Man D14 o A2 | s |3 S &7Xu
16° PVE Foece Man DNLE 0 4 v 0w |5 3 s7sm
Holin Avesus Tota- ] 348447 | & 11321440 [569,129.93
w 87 PYC Foron Made DALE 1,807 0 v snm s 4000 3
16° PYL forge Man DR IS 0 T807 | | 0w |5 $ 252,650
° P forom Mlaks DALY it [ ] s |8 60| ¢
16" FYC Fortw bhan D14 1 &1 v | o |8 S g7
12 WL Wedter Kan DRIA 1030 0 ¥ | w005 |5 I EFE B
16" FVC Water Main DR14 [+] 3030 LF $14360 |8 £ 43S 1m0
327 PVC Watie Main ORI 160 0 | swear |2 aoas | &
167 FUC Wate Main DR1A [£] 1653 tF] S1e00 |5 S 10400
B PV Saritany Sawer SOR [11-14) [ 455 | smss |2 L 91240
4 ttardok (13°44) [ i ea 3512 vsrrals S 12 TE
LS Punre® 3 1 ea [se00mm] s L AEAMm
Staring Bled Total s 380,695 | § 796,971 18 |5416,075 89
Yetal: $ 700,146 80 ] § 3,620,194 33 | § 920,048.13

*pusre cont dhire deta reltad By Ba aditio nal Bow of TEAY GPM caustd by an edditiond 138 urits 1 the

14

priect (e feguirnd pet COU connmints dated 7/8/2027 This vehia i LA 6E% of the sites tots] low (43 GPM),
pesuiting i (ha cefidited COU eost of the putng,




